advantages to OPCO in the market. It is expected that, through the Acquisition, there will be
a substantially positive and sustainable impact on the Group’s valuation and growth and
profitability.

The Directors believe that the issue of the Consideration Shares would align the interests of
the Vendors with the Company, and that the arrangements under the Structured Contracts
would entitle the Company to receive, through the Target Company, a pro-rata portion of
80% of the consolidated profit before income tax to be generated from OPCO.

In view of the above and the basis of the Consideration set out in this announcement, the
Board considers that the Share Purchase and Subscription Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial terms and are in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table summarises the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of
this announcement and immediately following the issue of the Consideration Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allotment and issue

of the Consideration

Shares upon Completion

No. of Shares Approx.% No. of Shares Approx.%

Timenew Limited (Note) 450,000,000 69.70% 450,000,000 67.87%

Vendor A — — 7,641,702 1.15%
Vendor B — — 2,843,139 0.43%
Vendor C — — 6,989,894 1.05%

Public Shareholders 195,614,035 30.30% 195,614,035 29.50%

Total 645,614,035 100.00% 663,088,770 100.00%

Note: Dr. Li Zhong Yuan is legally interested in 49% and beneficially interested in 19.0476% of the entire

issued share capital of Timenew Limited, a substantial shareholder of the Company, which is interested

in 450,000,000 issued ordinary shares of the Company. Dr. Li Zhong Yuan is therefore deemed to have

a corporate interest of 69.70% of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in
respect of the Acquisition exceed(s) 5% but all are all less than 25%, the Acquisition